to the average of the total investment assets (excluding securities sold under agreements to repurchase) as of the
beginning and end of the period.

(2) For convenience only, the yield presented in the six months ended June 30, 2012 has been annualized by multiplying
by two the actual yield in the six months ended June 30, 2012, is not intended to be representative of what the data
would be for the 12 months ending December 31, 2012 and is not comparable to the data in the 12 months ended
December 31, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

SUMMARY

11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRACTS

The following tables set forth the sensitivity of our net profit before tax and equity to
changes in assumptions regarding the discount rate, mortality/morbidity, lapse and surrender rate
and expenses for our life and health insurance contracts for the periods indicated. The sensitivity
analyses are performed for reasonably possible changes in assumptions regarding the discount
rate, mortality/morbidity, lapse and surrender rate and expenses, with all other assumptions held
constant.

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Life:

Change in
assumptions

Impact on profit before tax and equity As of or for the
six months

ended June 30,As of or for the year ended December 31,

2009 2010 2011 2012

(RMB in millions)

Discount rate..... +50bp 55 291 848 1,201
Discount rate..... -50bp (89) (350) (921) (1,273)
Mortality/morbidity ..... +10% (25) (58) (64) (69)
Mortality/morbidity ..... -10% 25 70 59 73
Lapse and surrenders rate . +25% 55 233 108 171
Lapse and surrenders rate . -25% (55) (256) (128) (184)
Expenses ..... +10% (15) (47) (114) (81)
Expenses ..... -10% 15 47 114 81

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Health:

Change in
assumptions

Impact on profit before tax and equity As of or for the
six months

ended June 30,As of or for the year ended December 31,

2009 2010 2011 2012

(RMB in millions)

Discount rate..... +25bp 41 11 5 9
Discount rate..... -25bp (41) (11) (5) (9)
Mortality/morbidity ..... +10% (1) (1) (2) (3)
Mortality/morbidity ..... -10% 1 1 2 2
Lapse and surrenders rate . +10% 1 — (1) (1)
Lapse and surrenders rate . -10% (1) — — 1
Expenses ..... +10% — 1 1 1
Expenses ..... -10% — (1) (1) (1)

SUMMARY

12

EMBEDDED VALUE

In order to provide investors with an additional tool to understand our economic value and
business results, we have engaged Deloitte, an independent firm of consulting actuaries, to
prepare a report on the estimates of the embedded value of our life and health insurance
businesses (excluding any value attributed to future new business) and an actuarially determined
estimate of the value of one year’s new business of our life and health insurance businesses. A copy
of Deloitte’s report is included in Appendix III to this prospectus.

The following tables summarize the embedded value of PICC Life and PICC Health as of